

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
MADISON DISTRICT

THE HONORABLE JOHN SIEFERT,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES C. ALEXANDER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:08-CV-126-BBC

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Michael D. Dean
20975 Swenson Drive
Suite 125
Waukesha, WI 53186
262/798-8044 telephone
262/798-8045 facsimile
Local Counsel for Plaintiff

James Bopp, Jr., Ind. #2838-84
Anita Y. Woudenberg, Ind. #25162-64
Josiah Neeley, Tex. #24046514
Bopp, Coleson & Bostrom
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434 telephone
812/234-3685 facsimile
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Argument 1

I. The Political Affiliation Clause is Unconstitutional Facially and As Applied to Judge Siefert 2

 A. The Political Affiliation Clause Is Not Justified by Wisconsin’s Interest in Preserving Judicial Impartiality 2

 B. The Political Affiliation Clause Is Not Justified by Wisconsin’s Interest in Maintaining Public Confidence in the Courts. 3

 C. The Political Affiliation Clause Is Not Justified by Wisconsin’s Interest in Maintaining Non-Partisan Elections 5

 D. The Political Affiliation Clause Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Any Compelling Government Interest. 9

II. The Endorsement Clause is Unconstitutional Facially and As Applied to Judge Siefert 13

III. The Solicitation Clause is Unconstitutional Facially and As Applied to Judge Siefert 20

Conclusion 23

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bridges v. California, 314 U.S. 252 (1941) 4

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 7, 8

Buckley v. Illinois, 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993) 1, 9

California Democratic Party v. Lugren, 919 F. Supp. 1397 (N.D. Cal. 1996) 6, 9

Carey v. Wolnitzek, 2008 WL 4602786 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 15, 2008) 3, 20

City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994) 11

Duwe v. Alexander, 490 F. Supp. 2d 968 (W.D. Wis. 2007) 1, 9, 12 n.5, 13, 17

In re Code of Judicial Conduct (Canons 1, 2, and 7A(1)(b)), 603 So. 2d (Fla. 1992) 17

In re Kinsey, 842 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 2003) 17

In re Raab, 793 N.E. 2d 1287 (N.Y. 2003) 17, 18

In the Matter of William A. Vincent, Jr., 172 P.3d 605 (N.M. 2007) 17, 18

Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout, 440 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Kan. 2006) 17-18

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 7, 8, 22, 23

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) 9

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991) 4

Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly, 247 F. 3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001) 19

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) *passim*

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002) *passim*

United States Civil Service Commission v. National Association of Letter Carriers,
413 U.S. 548 (1973) 8

Weaver v. Bonner, 309 F.3d at 1320 (11th Cir. 2002) 21, 22

Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Authorities

U.S. Const., amend. I *passim*

U.S. Const., amend. XIV *passim*

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.06(2)(b)(1) *passim*

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.06(2)(b)(4) *passim*

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.06(4) *passim*

Other Authorities

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Restrictions On The Speech Of Judicial Candidates Are Unconstitutional*, 35 IND. L. REV. 735 (2002) 3 n.1
